

29.6.2018

A8-0230/1

**Amendment 1**

**Jonathan Bullock, Aymeric Chauprade**  
on behalf of the EFDD Group

**Report**

**Eugen Freund**

73rd Session of the UN General Assembly  
2018/2040(INI)

**A8-0230/2018**

**Proposal for a recommendation**

**Paragraph 1 point (g)**

*Proposal for a recommendation*

(g) *to underline the importance* EU Member States *attach to coordination of their action* in the organs and bodies of the UN system;

*Amendment*

(g) *to respect the right of* EU Member States *to represent their interests* in the organs and bodies of the UN system *as they see fit*;

Or. en

29.6.2018

A8-0230/2

**Amendment 2**

**Jonathan Bullock, Aymeric Chauprade**  
on behalf of the EFDD Group

**Report**

**Eugen Freund**

73rd Session of the UN General Assembly  
2018/2040(INI)

**A8-0230/2018**

**Proposal for a recommendation**

**Paragraph 1 point (h)**

*Proposal for a recommendation*

(h) *to call for a comprehensive reform of the UN Security Council (UNSC) to improve its representativeness on the basis of a broad consensus in order to ensure it responds more quickly and effectively to threats to international peace and security;* to promote the revitalisation of the work of the General Assembly and improved coordination and coherence of the actions of all UN institutions;

*Amendment*

(h) to promote the revitalisation of the work of the General Assembly and improved coordination and coherence of the actions of all UN institutions;

Or. en

29.6.2018

A8-0230/3

**Amendment 3**

**Jonathan Bullock, Aymeric Chauprade**  
on behalf of the EFDD Group

**Report**

**Eugen Freund**

73rd Session of the UN General Assembly  
2018/2040(INI)

**A8-0230/2018**

**Proposal for a recommendation**

**Paragraph 1 point (i)**

*Proposal for a recommendation*

*Amendment*

*(i) to redouble efforts to reform the UNSC in particular, through a significant limitation or by regulating the use of the right to veto, notably in cases where there is evidence of war crimes and crimes against humanity, which has been obstructing the decision-making process and through a change in the composition of its membership to better reflect today's global order, inter alia through a permanent seat for the European Union;*

*deleted*

Or. en

29.6.2018

A8-0230/4

**Amendment 4**

**Jonathan Bullock, Aymeric Chauprade**  
on behalf of the EFDD Group

**Report**

**Eugen Freund**

73rd Session of the UN General Assembly  
2018/2040(INI)

**A8-0230/2018**

**Proposal for a recommendation**

**Paragraph 1 point (j)**

*Proposal for a recommendation*

*Amendment*

(j) *to call for the EU and its Member States to speak with one voice; supports efforts made by the European External Action Service (EEAS), the EU Delegations in New York and Geneva and the Member States to improve the coordination of EU positions and to reach common EU stance when voting, in order to improve EU coherence and credibility at the UN;*

(j) *deleted*

Or. en

29.6.2018

A8-0230/5

**Amendment 5**

**Jonathan Bullock, Aymeric Chauprade**  
on behalf of the EFDD Group

**Report**

**Eugen Freund**

73rd Session of the UN General Assembly  
2018/2040(INI)

**A8-0230/2018**

**Proposal for a recommendation**

**Paragraph 1 point (n)**

*Proposal for a recommendation*

*Amendment*

*(n) to call on the EU and the UN to play complementary and reinforcing roles every time peace and security are threatened; to initiate structured political cooperation between the EU and the UN;*

*deleted*

Or. en

29.6.2018

A8-0230/6

**Amendment 6**

**Jonathan Bullock**

on behalf of the EFDD Group

**Report**

**Eugen Freund**

73rd Session of the UN General Assembly  
2018/2040(INI)

**A8-0230/2018**

**Proposal for a recommendation**

**Paragraph 1 point (z)**

*Proposal for a recommendation*

*Amendment*

(z) *to uphold the nuclear agreement between Iran and the Security Council Members plus Germany as an important success of international and, notably, EU diplomacy and to continue putting pressure on the United States to deliver on its practical implementation;*

*deleted*

Or. en

29.6.2018

A8-0230/7

### **Amendment 7**

**Jonathan Bullock, Aymeric Chauprade**  
on behalf of the EFDD Group

### **Report**

**Eugen Freund**

73rd Session of the UN General Assembly  
2018/2040(INI)

**A8-0230/2018**

### **Proposal for a recommendation**

#### **Paragraph 1 point (as)**

#### *Proposal for a recommendation*

(as) to express concern at the erosion of the existing arms control and disarmament system and its legal instruments; to support all efforts to put the arms control and disarmament agenda back on course, including by reviving the Conference on Disarmament; to promote nuclear non-proliferation through the 2020 review process by bringing the Comprehensive Nuclear Test-Ban Treaty into force without delay; to undertake efforts to enforce the Chemical Weapons Convention; to reaffirm the commitment to its objectives and to encourage all UN Member States to ratify or accede to it; to strengthen the Organisation for the Prohibition of Chemical Weapons (OPCW) and its work by ensuring it has appropriate financial resources and staff to fulfil its objectives; to ensure that in cases where the use of chemical weapons is reported, perpetrators are brought to justice; to ensure accountability for violations of disarmament and arms control treaties by existing arms control mechanisms and disarmament instruments; ***to support the Treaty on the Prohibition of Nuclear Weapons backed in 2017 by 122 UN Member States and to work for the signing and ratification of this Treaty by all UN Member States; to urgently***

#### *Amendment*

(as) to express concern at the erosion of the existing arms control and disarmament system and its legal instruments; to support all efforts to put the arms control and disarmament agenda back on course, including by reviving the Conference on Disarmament; to promote nuclear non-proliferation through the 2020 review process by bringing the Comprehensive Nuclear Test-Ban Treaty into force without delay; to undertake efforts to enforce the Chemical Weapons Convention; to reaffirm the commitment to its objectives and to encourage all UN Member States to ratify or accede to it; to strengthen the Organisation for the Prohibition of Chemical Weapons (OPCW) and its work by ensuring it has appropriate financial resources and staff to fulfil its objectives; to ensure that in cases where the use of chemical weapons is reported, perpetrators are brought to justice; to ensure accountability for violations of disarmament and arms control treaties by existing arms control mechanisms and disarmament instruments; to support UN efforts to prevent non-state actors and terrorist groups from developing, manufacturing, acquiring or transferring weapons of mass destruction and their delivery systems; to insist on full

AM\1157692EN.docx

PE621.740v01-00

***advance nuclear disarmament both regionally and globally in line with Parliament's resolution of 27 October 2016 which calls on all EU Member States to support the United Nations Conference to Negotiate a Legally Binding Instrument to Prohibit Nuclear Weapons;*** to support UN efforts to prevent non-state actors and terrorist groups from developing, manufacturing, acquiring or transferring weapons of mass destruction and their delivery systems; to insist on full compliance with the Treaty on the Non-Proliferation of Nuclear Weapons (NPT), the Chemical Weapons Convention and the Biological Weapons Convention;

compliance with the Treaty on the Non-Proliferation of Nuclear Weapons (NPT), the Chemical Weapons Convention and the Biological Weapons Convention;

Or. en



29.6.2018

A8-0230/8

**Amendment 8**

**Jonathan Bullock, Aymeric Chauprade**  
on behalf of the EFDD Group

**Report**

**Eugen Freund**

73rd Session of the UN General Assembly  
2018/2040(INI)

**A8-0230/2018**

**Proposal for a recommendation**

**Paragraph 1 point (abm)**

*Proposal for a recommendation*

(abm) to proactively address the most challenging consequences of climate change ***and to ensure due protection for its victims, namely through recognition on a UN level of a protection status for climate refugees;***

*Amendment*

(abm) to proactively address the most challenging consequences of climate change;

Or. en